
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 
Monday, 19 January 2009  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 5.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 
Melanie Duff 
Peter Stoddart 
(Conservative) 
 
Maurice Fanning 
Fay Howard 
Derique Montaut 
(Labour) 
 

 
Mr Keith Carby (Chair) 
Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-
Chair) 
Mr Paul Morris 
Mr David Dawson 
 

 
Mr Martyn Cook 
Mr Mike Compton 
 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 
2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2008. 

 
4. Public Question Time    

 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 
 

5. Ethical Framework Update  (DLDS-B) (Pages 3 - 50) 

 



6. Question and Answer Session - Leader of the Council   (Pages 51 - 66) 

7. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  (DLDS-B), (HIA-CE) (Pages 67 - 102) 

8. Ethical Framework Compliance Update  (DLDS-B) (Pages 103 - 104) 

9 January 2009 (being date of agenda despatch) 
Key: 
 

DLDS- B - Director of Law and Democratic Services 
HIA-CE - Head of Internal Audit 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meeting
[...]
 

 

(p) recommend to the Council the payment of compensation or the taking of any 
other action relating to standards of conduct and behaviour where this is 
considered appropriate; 
 

(q) report to the Council on the result of any investigation into the standards of 
conduct and behaviour of a Member; and 

 

(r) approve procedures associated with the appointment of an independent 
remuneration panel for Councillors’ Allowances. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2008 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Paul Morris, Mr David Dawson, Mr 
Mike Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff, Councillor Peter Stoddart, Councillor 
Maurice Fanning and Councillor Fay Howard. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Keith Carby and Mr Martyn Cook. 

 
 
9.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
10.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2008, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
11.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
12.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 14 refers.) 
 
13.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) on the following Ethical Framework matters: 
(a) Communities in control: real people, real power: Codes of conduct for local 

authority members and employees – The Committee reviewed the consultation 
document and authorised the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair and 
the Director of Human Resources and Change, to submit a response to the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in line with the discussion.  

(b) Desktop Ethical Audit – The Committee noted the update on the Desktop 
Ethical Audit and asked that the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council be 
invited to the next Standards Committee meeting to ascertain their key priorities and 
key areas for action and review and that the Monitoring Officer report back to a 
future meeting on the Ethical Desktop Audit. 

(c) National Fraud Initiative – The Committee noted the Council’s involvement in 
this initiative. 

(d) Swindon Standards Conference – The Monitoring Officer confirmed that a 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



date had not yet been set for this conference. 
(e) Parish Councils – Mike Compton reported that he would be making his last 

Parish Council visit on 20th November, when attending Castle Eaton Parish Council, 
and that following this visit he would report back to the Committee.  Three Parish 
Councils (Liddington, Highworth and Covingham) had identified the need for further 
training. 

(f) Standards Board Publications – The Committee noted the Standards Board 
Bulletin for August 2008.  It was noted that the number of Code of Conduct 
complaints had reduced nationally, but there had been an increase in the number of 
referrals for investigation. 

(g) Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee 
Members’ Forum – The Committee considered the minutes of the forum meeting 
held on 26th September and noted that the main issues were around remuneration 
for Independent Members of Standards Committees and indemnities for Councillors 
and Members of Committees. 

(h) Seventh Annual Assembly of Standards Committees – Trevor Davies agreed 
to write up a report on this and bring it to the next meeting. 

Resolved – (1) That the Ethical Framework update be noted. 
(2) That any further comments on the Department of Communities and Local 

Government Consultation Paper be forwarded to the Monitoring Officer, and the 
Monitoring Officer be authorised, in consultation with the Chair and the Director of 
Human Resources and Change, to submit a response to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government in line with the Committee’s discussion. 

(3) That the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council be invited to the next 
meeting to discuss the Desktop Ethical Audit. 
 
 
14.   Ethical Framework Compliance Update 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 

Services regarding the outcome of various ethical framework compliance matters, 
including complaints received to date under the new arrangements of Code of 
Conduct Complaints.   

The Committee agreed that Councillors and Parish Councillors who were the 
subject of complaints would not be named within the Ethical Framework Compliance 
Update reports, as they were named within decision notices where agreed 
appropriate by the Review or Assessment Sub-Committees. 

It was also agreed that the terms of reference for the Standards Assessment 
Sub-Committee and the Review Sub-Committee be amended to include 
membership of either 1 Parish Councillor or 1 Independent Member, in addition to 1 
Elected Member and 1 Independent Member (Chair).  This was except for the 
occasions where the complaint related to a Parish Councillor and / or when the 
Statutory Regulations required that the Sub-Committee include Parish Council 
Representation. 

Resolved – (1) That the Ethical Framework Compliance Update report be 
noted. 

(2) That the Monitoring Officer amend the terms of reference of the 
Standards Assessment Sub-Committee and the Review Sub-Committee as set out 
above. 
 
 

Page 2



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19th January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
 

• To provide an update on various matters related to the Ethical Framework. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

• That the Ethical Framework update be noted; 
• That the Use of Resources assessment for probity and propriety be welcomed; 
• That the Committee review the process of preparation of the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement and the Group Directors / Directors assurance statement; 
and  

• That the Committee consider the report on Parish Council visits. 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To keep the Standards Committee informed of issues of probity in the 
Council.  

 
2. Detail 

 
Use of Resources 
 
2.1 The Council’s Use of Resources work for 2007/08 contributes to the 

Council’s star rating under the Comprehensive Performance Framework 
(CPA), which will be published in February 2009.  

 
2.2 The Audit Commission has confirmed that the overall theme score for 

Internal Control will continue to be 3, as in the previous years.  In 
additional the notable practice and score of 4 for probity and propriety has 
been maintained for a second consecutive year, as a result of continuing 
development and embedding of arrangements.  In particular, the Use of 
Resources Briefing note states that the Council continues to “perform 
strongly in the area of probity and propriety with its general notable 
practice in this area continuing to be recognised as such by the Audit 
Commission”.  A copy of the notable practice submission is attached at 
Appendix ‘1’.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19th January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Interim Report on Local Filtering Arrangements – The First Eight Months 
 
2.3 Under the new local filtering arrangements in operation since 8th May 

2008, the Standards Committee has received 12 complaints up to the 
8th January 2009, involving 9 Borough Councillors and 2 Parish 
Councillors.  We received 7 complaints for the period 8th May 2008 to 
30th September 2008, which compares to an average of 4.2 complaints per 
unitary authority for that period. 

 
2.4 None of the complaints were made by Borough or Parish Councillors.  

Attached at Appendix ‘2’ is a schedule of the complaints received.  The 
complaints broadly related to comments made by members; how 
correspondence was dealt with by members; and an alleged breach of 
planning control by a member.  None of the complaints were considered 
by the Assessment Sub-Committee to warrant further action.   

 
2.5 The complainants asked that 8 of those decisions be referred to the 

Review Sub-Committee and the decision of the Assessment Sub-
Committee was confirmed on each occasion.  In light of the comments 
made by the Sub-Committees, the Monitoring Officer is to write to all 
members advising them of the desirability of responding to 
correspondence and having a system in place to be able to prove that a 
response had been sent. 

 
2.6 Nationally, 50% of complaints are not referred for further action; 29% are 

referred to the Monitoring Officer for investigation; 15% are referred to the 
Monitoring Officer for alternative measures and 6% are referred to the 
Standards Board for England. 

 
2.7 The Assessment Sub-Committee and Review Sub-Committee are 

encouraged to determine complaints or referrals within 20 working days of 
receipt.  The average time taken for the Assessment Sub-Committee to 
meet to determine complaints is 13 working days which is well within 
target and compares well with the national average of 20 working days. 

 
Communities in control: real people, real power:  Codes of conduct for local 
authority members and employees  
 
2.8 The Committee at its last meeting reviewed the Consultation on Codes of 

Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees issued by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on 
1st October 2008, and authorised the Monitoring Officer in consultation 
with the Director of Human Resources and Change to submit the final 
response by 24th December 2008.  A copy of that response is attached at 
Appendix ‘3‘ for information. 

 

Page 4



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19th January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
2.9 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a formal statement that 

recognises, records and publishes an authority’s governance 
arrangements.  It is designed not only to give an opportunity for authorities 
to consider the robustness of their governance arrangements, but also 
provide an accurate representation of arrangements in place during the 
year and to identify areas where improvement is required. 

 
2.10 The Use of Resources key lines of enquiry require that the board or 

equivalent is responsible for ensuring an adequate system of internal 
control is in place, and for reviewing and reporting on the effectiveness at 
least annually in a governance statement (the AGS).  The guidance states 
that the AGS should be an open and honest self-assessment of its 
performance across all of its activities.  It should contain a clear statement 
of the actions taken, or required, to address areas of concern. 

 
2.11 The process used last year, for the preparation of the Council’s Annual 

Governance Statement, is set out at Appendix ‘4’.  The Committee is 
asked to review this process and recommend its adoption for the 
preparation of this year’s statement. 

 
2.12 Last year, as part of this process, Audit Committee asked Standards 

Committee for assurance regarding the following areas: 
♦ Whistleblowing 
♦ Code of Conduct for Members and staff 

 
2.13 In order to provide assurance, all Group Directors and Directors were 

asked to complete an assurance statement which is attached at Appendix 
‘5’.  The statement covers a number of areas including staff, internal 
control arrangements, and fraud risk assessments.  

 
2.14 The Committee is asked to review last year’s questionnaire and 

recommend any changes they feel are required including the addition of 
any areas/questions in relation to which the Group Directors and Directors 
should be asked to give assurance. 

 
Swindon ‘Standards in Partnership’ Workshop 
 
2.15 Attached at Appendix ‘6’ is the Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) setting out 

how the Council is to be assessed on its internal governance 
arrangements and its partnership governance arrangements. 

 
2.16 As far as the partnership governance arrangements are concerned, the 

forthcoming Swindon ‘Standards in Partnership’ workshop is intended to 
ascertain the level of confidence stakeholders have in the partnership 

Page 5



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19th January 2008 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

arrangements including the standards of conduct of Members and Staff.   
Further discussions have been held with the Head of Policy, with a view to 
convening the workshop during March 2009. 

 
Parish Council Visits  

 
2.17 Mr Mike Compton (Parish Council Representative) has completed a 

programme of visits to all Parish Councils in the Borough.  This 
programme has been highlighted in the Council’s Use of Resources 
submission, as an example of notable practice.  His report regarding the 
visits, and any outcomes for the Committee to consider, will be tabled 
[...]
 As referred to in the Ethical Framework Update report earlier in this 

agenda, the Council has been assessed by the Audit Commission as 
being at level 4 (the highest performing level) in the last two years, 
2006/07 and 2007/08, for probity and propriety.  A copy of the notable 
practice submission is attached as Appendix ‘1’ to that report. 

 
2.3 At its last meeting on 20th October 2008, the Committee reviewed the 

Ethical Audit Matrix, which had been updated with actions carried out 
since its last review in July 2007.  This document is attached at 
Appendix ‘1’.   

 
2.4 In addition, the Committee was informed that the IDeA in conjunction with 

the Standards Board and Audit Commission had updated the ethical 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



Question and Answer Session – Leader of the Council 
 
Standards Committee Date: 19 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

governance toolkit, to reflect changes brought about by the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, and noted the 
new categories within the Ethical Audit Toolkit (attached at Appendix ‘2’).   

 
2.5 The Committee agreed that it wished to invite the Leader of the Council 

and the Chief Executive to its next meeting to discuss their key priorities 
and key areas for action and review in the light of the Desktop Ethical 
Audit.  This would allow the Monitoring Officer to update the ethical audit 
and report back to a future meeting following this discussion.   

 
2.6 The Leader will attend the meeting to discuss with the Standards 

Committee the Council’s approach to ethical governance, in the light in 
particular of the new categories within the toolkit set out in the sections on 
‘Leadership Behaviour and Styles’ and ‘Relationships’ which relate to the 
roles of the Leader and Chief Executive in ethical governance and 
ensuring that ethical standa
[...]
Recommendation 
 

• That the Standards Committee authorise the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) to finalise and issue the Anti- Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy, the Whistleblowing Policy and the Fraud Response Plan, in 
consultation with the Chair and the Head of Internal Audit, having regard to 
comments received from the Audit Committee, the Council’s External Auditors 
and the West of England Chief Auditor’s Fraud Sub-Group. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To ensure that the Council’s Policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption and 
Whistleblowing are up-to-date and reflect best practice. 

 
1.2 To ensure that Members and officers are made aware of how to identify 

the types of fraud, how it occurs, indicators of potential fraud and how to 
respond if it is discovered. 

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 The Council controls millions of pounds of public money and takes very 
seriously the high expectations of the public and the degree of scrutiny to 
which the affairs of the Council are subject. 

 
2.2 In carrying out its functions and responsibilities the Council wishes to 

promote a culture of openness and fairness and expects that elected 
members and employees at all levels will adopt the highest standards of 
propriety and accountability. Proper accountability, achieved through 
probity, internal control and honest administration is therefore essential. 

 
2.3 The revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy (Appendix 1) complies 

with the requirements of the Use of Resources key lines of enquiry and 
best practice/guidance issued by the CIPFA Better Governance Forum in 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure  
 

Standards Committee  19 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

their publication: ‘Managing the risk of fraud: actions to counter fraud and 
corruption’.  

 
2.4 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 2) supports the Anti-Fraud 

and Corruption Strategy. The policy complies with the requirements of the 
new British Standard on whistleblowing, and makes it clear that concerns 
can be raised without the fear of reprisals. It is intended to encourage and 
enable employees, Members and Governors to raise serious concerns 
within the Council, irrespective of seniority, rank or status, rather than 
overlooking a problem or reporting the matter externally. 

 
2.5 The Fraud Response Plan (Appendix 3) – provides direction and help to 

officers and members in reporting and reacting with suspected cases of 
theft, fraud and corruption.  

 
2.6 The Strategy and Policy were last reviewed and adopted by this 

Committee at its meeting in July 2007.  At its meeting in July 2008 the 
Committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer and Head of Internal Audit 
would consult on the review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, the 
Whistleblowing Policy and the Fraud Response Plan.  

 
2.7 Due to only recently receiving the guidance from the CIPFA Better 

Governance Forum it has not been possible to consult with all interested 
parties prior to this meeting, therefore the Committee are requested to 
recommend the adoption of the strategy by Council subject to comments 
from Audit Committee, the Council’s External Auditors and the West of 
England Chief Auditor’s Fraud sub-group. Changes that have been made 
to the Fraud Response plan reflect the need to involve the Council’s 
Human Resources Directorate in the process. 

 
Alternative Options 
It is open to the Committee not to update the policies but this would not be in 
accordance with good practice. 
 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• There are no direct financial or procurement implications. The cost of carrying out 

any investigations is currently borne by the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services or Internal Audit’s budget.  

 

Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• The policies and procedures have been written to take account of the Public 

Interest Disclosure Act 1998 and takes account of other relevant legislation such 
as the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, the Local Government Act 
1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 

 

Page 68



Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure  
 

Standards Committee  19 January 2009 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• The outcome of complaints links with the theme ‘Council for the Future’ and the 

wish to improve the Council’s performance and ensure that the Council’s corporate 
governance system are considered to be accountable, effective and transparent 
(Objective 1).  

 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports). 
• Group Director Business Transformation 
• Director of Human Resources and Change 
• The Council’s Audit Committee, External Auditor and the West of England Chief 

Auditor’s Fraud Sub Group are also to be consulted prior to adoption. 
 
Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix 1: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
• Appendix 2: Whistleblowing Policy 
• Appendix 3: Fraud Response Plan 
 
 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ‘1’ 

 

SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION  
 

STRATEGY 
 

 

 

Reviewed: December 2008 
  
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



APPENDIX ‘1’ 

 

Contents  

 
 Page Number 

Introduction – why do we need a strategy? 1 

Links to strategic objectives 1 

What are Fraud and Corruption? 2 

Objectives of the strategy 2 

Adopting the right strategy 3 

Accurately identifying the risks 3 

Creating and maint
[...]
tion over, or raise concerns about health and safety 
at work. For the avoidance of doubt, financial issues are covered by Section 151 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988, The Local Government and Housing Act 1989, and Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003. 

Page 92



APPENDIX 3 

 

 
 
 

SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

FRAUD RESPONSE PLAN 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PREPARED BY:  Nick Hobbs 

Head of Internal Audit 
 
DATE: January 2009 
 
VERSION: 2.1

Page 93



Fraud Response Plan 
 

10 July 2007 2 Swindon Borough Council
 

 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Council is committed to protecting the public funds with which it has been 

entrusted. Minimising the losses to fraud and corruption is an essential part of 
ensuring that all of the Council’s resources are used for the purpose for which they 
are intended, namely the provision of high quality services to the citizens of the 
borough. The Council has a range of policies and procedures that facilitate this 
process and form equally important parts of the Council’s overall strategy. These 
include the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
Surveillance Policy (RIPA). 

 
1.2 This document is intended to provide direction and help to officers and members in 

reporting and reacting with suspected cases of theft, fraud and corruption. It also 
gives direction to others wanting to report matters of concern in these areas.   

 
1.3 The two flowcharts (Chart 1 and Chart 2) on Pages 3 and 4 give a brief 

overview as to how an allegation should be dealt with. 
 
 

2. Scope of Response Plan  
 
2.1 The scope of this response plan is not limited to fraud and corruption but is 

applicable to any suspected act of financial impropriety. This includes any act that 
puts the Council’s resources at risk. 

 
2.2 The exception to this are the arrangements for reporting Housing Benefit Fraud, 

which is dealt with in 
[...]
lank



Agenda Item 8

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Ethical Framework Update
	Appx 1 - Notable Practice Document
	Appx 2 - Standards Complaints Schedule - Updated 8 January 2009
	Appx 3 - Final DCLG Consultation Response
	Appx 4 - Annual Governance Statement - Preparation Flowchart
	Appx 5 - Annual Governance Statement  - SBC Directors Assurance Statement
	Appx 6 - Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) 2-3
	Appx 7 - Standards Board Bulletin (No41)

	6 Question and Answer Session - Leader of the Council
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Standards Desktop Analysis Matrix October 2008
	Appendix 2 - Extract of IDeA Ethical Governance Toolkit (Questions)

	7 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	Appx 1 - Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy Jan 2009
	Appx 2 - Whistleblowing Jan 2009
	Appx 3 - SBC Fraud Response Jan 2009

	8 Ethical Framework Compliance Update



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19 JANUARY 2009 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Paul Morris, 
Mr David Dawson, Mr Martyn Cook, Mr Mike Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff, 
Councillor Peter Stoddart, Councillor Maurice Fanning and Councillor Fay Howard. 
 
15.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 
 The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
 
16.   Minutes 

 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2008, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
17.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received during the meeting. 
 
 
 
18.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 22 refers.) 
 
19.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) on the following Ethical Framework matters: - 
 a)  Use of Resources - The Committee noted that the Audit Commission had 
confirmed that within the Council's Use of Resources score for 2007/08 the overall 
theme score for Internal Control was 3, as in previous year, and the Council had 
retained the top score of 4 for probity and propriety.  The Committee noted a copy of 
the Notable Practice submission on which the top score had been achieved. 
 b) Interim Report on Local Filtering Arrangements - The Director of Law and 
Democratic Services advised that 7 complaints had been received under the 
Members Code of Conduct since 8 May 2008, but none had been referred for 
further action by the Assessment and Review Sub-Committee, and compared this to 
the national picture. 



 c) Communities in control: real people, real power:   The Committee received 
a copy of the Council's response to the consultation paper. 
 d)  Annual Governance Statement - The Committee reviewed the process 
and Group Directors /  Directors questions used to prepare the Council's Annual 
Governance Statement.  The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that the 
questionnaires were useful in enabling officers to assure themselves that 
governance processes were in place. 
 e) Standards in Partnership Workshop - The Committee received a copy of 
the Key Line of Enquiry setting out how the Council is to be assessed on its internal 
governance arrangements and its partnership governance arrangements.   It was 
noted that a  forthcoming 'Standards in Partnership' workshop would address the 
requirements of the KLOE. 
 f) Parish Council Visits - Mr Mike Compton provided a  summary of the visits 
he had undertaken during to year to each of the Parish Councils, and confirmed his 
conclusion that the visits had shown that the Parish Councils did understand ethics 
and standards and were willing to train to keep up to date. 
 g) Standards Board Publications - The Committee noted the contents of 
Standards Bulletin Issue 41. 
 Resolved - 1) That the Ethical Framework report be noted. 
 2) That the Use of Resources assessment for probity and propriety be 
welcomed. 
 3) That the Committee endorses the process for the preparation of the 
Council's Annual Governance Statement and the Group Director / Directors 
assurance statement, subject to any further comments that Members provide to the 
Director of Law and Democratic Services, and the Head of Internal Audit investigate 
introducing shorter assurance statements for Cabinet Members to complete as part 
of the Annual Governance Statement preparation process. 
 4) That the Committee thanked Mr Compton for undertaking the Parish 
Council visits and welcomed his report.  
 
20.   Question and Answer Session - Leader of the Council and Deputy 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 Further to Minute 13 (b), the Committee had invited to the Leader of the 
Council and Chief Executive to attend the meeting to discuss their key priorities and 
key areas for action, in relation to ethical standards and governance.  The Deputy 
Chief Executive attended the meeting as the Chief Executive had a prior 
engagement. 
 The Leader in response to a question on the priorities for 2009, confirmed 
that personal ethics and probity were fundamental to establishing the trust needed 
to be effective in public office.  The Leader and Deputy Leader confirmed that they 
were satisfied that there was a high degree of ethical behaviour and probity in the 
Council, and that processes were in place to ensure this, and to enable individual 
challenge where necessary. This was demonstrated by the top Use of Resources 
score in the area of probity and propriety.  However, recognising that there was 
always room for improvement, it was agreed that efforts for the next year should 
focus on three main areas:   
 a) Communication - ensuring that the tone and style of engagement by 
Officers and Members demonstrates respect, and this is continually developed 
through targeted training and development.  The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed 
that this tied in with the Council's  'In Touch' programme, promoting key values and 



behaviours. 
 b) Partnerships - establishing and agreeing shared values and codes of 
conducts for the Council's partnerships. This lined up with the work beginning in the 
'Swindon Standards in Partnership' workshop highlighted in the last agenda item. 
 c) Independence - confirming and affirming the role of an independent 
Standards Committee, and other independent bodies working with the Council, as a 
'critical friend' in terms of continuing to develop ethical standards and probity.   
 Resolved - 1) That the Leader of the Council and Deputy Chief Executive be 
thanked for attending the meeting and answering questions from the Committee. 
 2) That the Chair of the Committee and Director of Law and Democratic 
Services identify actions for the coming year for the Standards Committee that will 
support the development of standards and ethics in the areas of Communication, 
Partnerships and Independence, and report back to a future meeting of the 
Committee, in conjunction with the updated desktop Ethical Audit. 
 
21.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services and the Head of Internal Audit  including the updated Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy, Whistleblowing Policy, and Fraud Response Plan.  These 
documents had last been reviewed by the Committee in July 2008, and had recently 
been updated following receipt of new guidance from the CIPFA Better Governance 
Forum, in addition to complying with the requirements of Use of Resources key lines 
of enquiry, best practice guidance,  and the new British Standard on whistleblowing.  
 The Committee endorsed the documents, only asking that the Head of 
Internal Audit amend the title pages to show pounds rather than dollars, and to 
advise the Committee on the date of the next renewal of the Public Concern at Work 
helpline Council subscription.  
 Resolved -  That subject to the minor changes above that the updated Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Whistleblowing Policy, and Fraud Response Plan be 
endorsed, and the Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) be 
authorised to finalise and issue the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, the 
Whistleblowing Policy and the Fraud Response Plan, in consultation with the Chair 
and the Head of Internal Audit, having regard to any comments received from the 
Audit Committee, the Council's External  Auditors and the West of England Chief 
Auditor's Fraud Sub-Group. 
 
 
22.   Ethical Framework Compliance Update 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services regarding the outcome of various ethical framework compliance matters, 
including the progress of current whistleblowing complaints.  It was noted that no 
complaints had been received since the last meeting under the Member / Officer 
Protocol.  In addition, as highlighted in the Ethical Framework Update report, 3 
complaints had been received since the last meeting under the Members Code of 
Conduct, all of which had resulted in 'no further action', and that there were no 
outstanding complaints. 
 Resolved - That the report on the outcome of various ethical framework 
compliance matters be noted. 
 
 


